Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06574089

Name of Company

Direct Linen Limited

1/ We

Peter O'Hara, Wesley House, Huddersfield Road, Birstall, Batley, West Yorkshire, WF17 9EJ

Note The copyaccountmustbe 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly hetd-en/summoned for 21 August 2014 pursuant
'5"’""“‘?‘?3";‘:":_“‘!‘}'" ,) to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpese of having an account (of which a copy Is attached)
o v 0 h laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was_done _accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-ea/summoned for 21 August 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dene-ascordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at O'Hara & Co, 1 Thorne Road, Doncaster, DN1 2HJ

The winding up covers the penod from 21 October 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

Peter O'Hara was released as Liquidator of the Company at final meetings of members and creditors There was no
distnbution to creditors

Signed Date 21 August 2014

O'Hara & Co
Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall

AT

27/08/2914 #290

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Linited Glas
oftware Supplied by Turnkey Compu gy Limite: asgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Direct Linen Limited

{In

Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 21 October 2013 To 21 August 2014

Sof At £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Pre appointment book debts 4634 16
15,126 89 Book Debts 6,489 11
Bank Interest Gross 2 87
Bank Interest Net of Tax 273
11,128 87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 50 00
Statement of Affaus Fee 5,000 Q0
Disbursements 340 87
Remuneration 5,254 87
Legal Fees (1) 200 Q0
Statutory Advertising 283 33
{11,128 87)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{400 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(34,732 03) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{3,000 00) Employees NIL
(9,596 00) Landlord NIL
(33,714 00) Directors NIL
(27,715 67) National Westminster Bank pic NIL
{14,000 00) PAYE /NIC NIL
(1,000 00) VAT NIL
{23,500 00) Donbac Loan NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(132,630.81) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Peter O'Hara
Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 19 August 2014 14 10




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED

ATTACHED IS A COPY OF THE
LIQUIDATOR’S REPORT LAID
DOWN AT THE FINAL MEETING OF
CREDITORS OF THE ABOVE
COMPANY HELD ON

21 August 2014




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY")

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Introduction

3 Asset Realisations

4 Creditors’ Claims

5 Investigations

6 Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
7 Request for Information

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

Draft final receipts and payments account to 21 August 2014

Time analysis for the penod from 21 October 2013 to 21 August 2014

Additional information in relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Notice convering final meeting members and creditors and proxy
form for voting purposes

An extract from the insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts
to request additional information from the Liquidator (Rule 4 4SE)

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1886 relating to creditors’ nghts
to challenge the Liquidator's remuneration or expenses If excessive
{Rule 4 131

Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E

Appendix F




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY")

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of Incorporation

Registered Number

Registered Office

Trading Address

Pnncipal Activity

Share Capital

Shareholders

Directors

Company Secretary

23 Apnil 2008

06574089

Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall

Batley

WF17 9EJ

Units 8-11

Wheatley Half Business Park
Churchill Road

Doncaster

DNz 4LP

Commercial Laundry

Authonsed 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Issued 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

Dawid John Rainey 50 ordinary shares of £1 each
Neena Kuman Rainey 50 ordinary shares of £1each
David John Rainey

Neena Kuman Rainey

Neena Kuman Rainey




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY™)

21

22

31

41

42

51

52

61

62

INTRODUCTION

This report provides a summary of the outcome of the Liquidation of Direct Linen Lirmted (“the
Company™) At Appendix A, | have provided an account of my receipts and payments for the
penod ended 21 August 2014

The Liquidation commenced on 21 October 2013 with estimated realisations of £15,126 89 and
anticipated habilities of £147.357 70

ASSET REALISATIONS

As reflected in the attached receipts and payments account, book debts realised £11,128 87
compared with the Statement of Affairs estimate of £15,126 89, the shortfall mainly as a result
of disputed invoices No further recovenes are anticipated

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS

The statement of affaws indicated that there would be preferential creditors of £400 and non
preferential claims of £147,257 70 | have received no preferental claims and | have received
ten non-preferential claims totaling £110,593 83

However, once the costs of the winding up are taken into account, there will be nsufficient
funds available to enable me to make a distnbution to this class of creditor

INVESTIGATIONS

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

} have conducted my investigations into the Company’s affairs in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP 2)

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As reflected in the atiached receipts and payments account, | have been paid the statement of
affairs fee agreed at the onginal creditors’ meeting of £5,000 and | have been paid post
appomtment remuneration totaling £5,254 67 on a time cost basis A summary of my time cost
charges in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 format 1s attached to this report

in addition, | have discharged the following disbursements from funds in hand

] Specific bond of £50
. General disbursements of £340 87
= Statutory advertsing of £283 33

. Legal Fees £100




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY")

71

72

&1

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

in accordance with Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a secured creditor or unsecured
creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the general body of unsecured creditors
are entitled to request further \nformation relating to the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration or
expenses Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report In the event
the requesting unsecured creditor does not hold a concurrence of at least 5%, an application to
Court may be made to obtain the necessary permission Such applications need to be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report

In addition to the above and in accordance with Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
creditors are entitled to make a c¢laim that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration ts or expenses are
excessive Such claims should be made in the form of an appilication to Court no later than
eight weeks after the progress report has been received

CONCLUSION
This report, in comunction with the final meetings of members and creditors, will conclude my

administration of this case Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have
been circulated with thus report

Yours faithfully

Hara

Liguidator

Enc




Direct Linen Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 21/10/2013 From 21/10/2013

of affairs To 12/06/2014 To 12/06/2014
£ £ £
RECEIPTS

Pre appointment book debts 4,634 16 4,634 16
Book Debts 15,126 89 6,489 11 6,489 11
Bank Interest Gross 287 2 87
Bank Interest Met of Tax 273 273
11,128 87 11,128 87

PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 50 00 50 00
Statement of Affarrs Fee 5,000 00 5,000 00
Disbursements 340 87 340 87
Remuneration 5,254 67 5,254 67
Legal Fees (1) 200 00 20000
Statutory Advertising 283 33 28333
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay {400 00) 000 000
Trade & Expense Creditors (34,732 03) 000 000
Employees (3,000 00) 000 000
Landlord (9,596 00) 000 000
Directors (33,714 00) 000 000
National Westminster Bank plc (27,715 67) 000 000
PAYE / NIC (14,000 00) 000 000
VAT (1,000 00) 000 000
Donbac Loan (23,500 00) 000 000
Ordinary Shareholders {100 00) 0 Qo0 000
11,128 87 11,128 87
BALANCE - 12 June 2014 000

eter O'Hara
Liquidator

Page 10f1 IPS SQL Ver 504 12 June 2014 15 21




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY?”)

Appendix B




1 60 ¥10Z aunr $Z Fi-10-G| uoisiap Z10 | abey
LBEL POW(RID SUALIRINGS|(] 1BIOL
00 PRIRID S0 [B30)
(1413 00 $i0°L 51314 096 oo 0g €€ orZ SINOH |HeL
00¢ 000 000 000 000 000 000 Cuipas]
S0 ES1 oszee ceEZL 000 000 0oz 0e0 slessy 0 Uones|Bey
0052 0528 oo 000 0o 0o 0E0 suanebgsaaul
o 000 o 1] 000 oo 0o 00Q S|USIIGEINGRL] [LPLID)
58 LS1 05 Zoo's s3] 000 oo 059 ok0 BIUPRID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 siagey Sjioedg asen
91 951 05 L01'Y O£ 82 096 0o 0. 1357} oL b Bu(uueld p uCHRASILNLPY
(3) mey el poddng RjEUOISS0.y
Aunoy sbrioay [3) 100 aw) SINCH (290 g SUBISISSY 1o1uag JaID saBeuey Jouney HOADUN A YJOM JO UORBRIYSSEID
vl0ze0ke oL

1504 apad joalold
pajiWwIn uau yoand - 9.2

Mewwnsg 3509 g swl] 6diS - Ajug awn)



THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
NOTICE OF FINAL MEETING - CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY WINDING-UP
IN THE MATTER OF

Direct Linen Limited - IN LIQUIDATION

Trading Names or Styles as above
Registered Number 06574089

Registered Office Wesley House
Huddersfield Road
Birstall
Batley
West Yorkshire
WF17 9EJ

Pnncipal Trading Address Unit 8-11
Wheatley hall Business Park
Churchill Road
Doncaster
DN2 4LP

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 that final
meetings of members and creditors of the above named Company will be held at 1 Thome Road,
Doncaster, DN1 2HJ on 21/08/2014 at 11 30am for the purpose of having an account laid before
them showing the manner in which the winding-up has been conducted and the property to the
Company disposed of and of heanng any explanation that may be given by the Liquidator and also
of determining the manner in which the books, accounts and documents of the Company and of
the Liquidator shall be disposed of

A member entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting may appoint a proxy to attend and vote
for him and such proxy need not also be a member

P O'Hara Insolvency Practiioner number 6371, O'Hara & Co, Wesley House, Huddersfield Road,
Birstall, Batley, WF17 SEJ Telephone number 01924 477449 Emall simon werr@ohara co uk

Dated 24 June 2014

ra
Liquidator




Proxy (Members' or

Creditors’ Voluntary
Winding-up
Form Mo 85 (Rule 8 1)

(1) Please give full name
and address
for commumcation

(2) Please tnsert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the “chairman of the
meeting” (See note below)
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders mn
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the

alternative(s) as well

(3) Please delete words in
brackets If the proxy-holder
1s only to vote as directed, te
he has no discretion

{(4) This form must be signed

(S) Only to be completed If
the creditor / member has
not signed In person

IN THE MATTER OF Direct Linen Limited
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

(1) Name of Creditor / Member

Address

(2) Name of proxy-holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my / the creditors’ / members' proxy-holder at
the meeting of creditors/members to be held on 21 August 2014 or at any
adjournment of that meeting The proxy-holder is to propose or vote as
nstructed below (3) (and n respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his / her discretion)

1 For the Liquidator to obtain his release

2 To approve the Liquidator’s final report and receipts and payments account

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

(5) Position with creditor / member or relationship to creditor / member or other
authonty for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a Director of the Company or the current Liquidator




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY”)

Appendix D




11

22

23

24

32

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO LIQUIDATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into hquidation the costs of the proceedings are paid out of is assets The
creditors, who hope to recover same of therr debts out of the assets, therefore have a diwect interest in
the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practiioner appointed to act as
iquidator The insolvency jegislation recognises this Interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to
fix the basis of the hiquidator's fees This guide 1s intended to help credtors be aware of their nghis to
approve and monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how crediors can seek
information about expenses incurred by the liquidator and challenge those they consider to be
excessive

Liquidation Procedure

Liguidation {or ‘winding up’} 1s the most common type of corporate insolvency procedure Liquidation is
the formal winding up of a company’s affairs entating the reahsation of its assets and the disinbution of
the proceeds in a prescrnibed order of prionty Liquidation may be either voluntary, when it 1s instituted
by resolution of the shareholders, or compulsory, when itis instituted by order of the court

Voluntary hiquidation is the more cormmon of the two An nsolvent voluntary iquidation 1s called a
creditors’ voluntary hquidation (often abbreviated to *CVL) In this type of kquidaticnt an Insolvency
practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the iquidator
at the first meeting of creditors

In a compulsory liquidation on the other hand, the function of liquidator 1s, In most cases, mitially
performed not by an insolvency practitioner but by an official called the official recelver The official
recetver ts an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most
compulsory hiquidations, the official recerver becomes hquidator ¥mmediately on the making of the
winding-up order Where there are significant assets an insolvency practiioner will usually be appointed
to act as hquidator in place of the official receiver, etther at a meeting of credtors convened for the
purpose or directly by The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State Where an insolvency
practitioner s not appointed the official 1ecetver remams hqudator

Where a compuisory liquidation foliows immediately on an adminustration the court may appoint the
former administrator to act as iquidator In such cases the official receiver does not become hquidator
An adrmimistrator may also subsequently act as hquidator in a CVL

The Liquidation Committee

In a liquidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a commitiee
called the hquidatton committee, with a miumum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the hquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees The committee Is usually established at the
creditors’ meeting which appoints the liguidator, but in cases where a tiquidation follows immediately on
an administrattan any commitiee established for the purposes of the adminisiration will continue In
being as the hquidation committee

The hiquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within & weeks of its estabhishment (or his
appoitment if that is later), and subsequent meelings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the commuttee, or when requested by a member of the committee, or when the hquidator decides he
needs to hold one The hquidator 1s required to report to the commitiee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the hquidatton, uniess the commuttee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the
committee to monttor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the liquidator’s fees

Fixing the Liquidator's Remuneration

The basis for fixing the hquidator's remuneration 1s set out tn Rules 4 127 — 4 127B of the Insolvency
Rules 1886 The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

. as a percentage of the value of the assels which are reahised or distnibuted or both,

. by reference to the time properly given by the hquidator and his staff in attending to matters
ansing in the hquidation, or

- as a set amount



42

43

44

61
611

612

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used
for different things done by the iiquidator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the iquidator

It 1s for the hquidation committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination
of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it 1s fixed as a percentage, Il I1s for the commitiee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4 127 says that in arnving at its decision
the commutiee shall have regard to the following matters

] the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

" any responsibiity of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the hquidator in connection
with the insolvency,

. the effectiveness with which the liquidator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties,

. the value and nature of the assets which the hquidator has to deal with

If there 1s no kquidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the
liquidator's remuneration may be fixed by a resofution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply 1n the case of the commuttee A resolution specifying the terms on
which the iquidator is 1o be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the liquidator

If the remuneration i1s not fixed as above, it will be fixed in ane of the following ways Ina CVL, it wili be
fixed by the court on appiication by the hquidator, but the hiquidator may not make such an application
unless he has first tnied to get his remuneration fixed by the commuitiee or creditors as described above,
and in any case not later than 18 months after hus appointiment In a compulsory hiquidation, it will be In
accordance with a scale set out in the Rules

Where the hiquidation follows directly on fram an adrmmstration in which the hquwdator had acted as
adrmunistratar, the basis of remuneratton fixed n the adminustration conlinues to apply in the hiquidation
(subject to paragraph 8 below)

Review of Remuneration

Where there has been a matenat and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the
iquidator's remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that 1t be changed The request must be
made to the same body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the
engmal appraval

What information Should be Provided by the Liquidator?

When seeking remuneration approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the liquidator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the commuitee or the creddors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee Is

reasonable having regard to all the circurnstances of the case The nature and extent of the supporting
wformation which should be provided will depend on

- the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it 15 being sought, and
. the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the hquidator seeks agreement to the terms on which he
i to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of
staff, incluchng principals, which are likely to be involved on the case

Where the hquidator seeks agreement 1o his fees during the course of the liquidation, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee is based on tme costs
the hquidator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value
in the particular case, together with, where appropnate, such addmional information as may reasonably
be required having regard to the size and complexty of the case The additional information should
compnse a suffictent exptanation of what the iiquidator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable
the value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the hquidator must fulfii certain
statutory obhgations that might be seen to brning no added value for crediors) and to establish that the
time has been properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the
time spent and the rates at which that tme was charged, beanng in mund the factors set out In
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the iquidator
to provide an analysts of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff The degree of
detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional
guidance which has been given to insolvency practiioners on this subject The guidance suggesis the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of ime spent




62

63

64

Ll Administrafion and pfanning
. investigations

. Reahlisation of assels

. Trading

. Creditors

Any other case-specific matters
The following categonies are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other senior professtonais
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the hquidator's own nial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors 7o
the extent applicable it should also explain

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect ithe amount of time spent

- The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of tme spent accompanying the request the
hquidator wishes to make

s The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, parttcularly in relation t¢ agreeing the

strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement

. Any existing agreement about fees

. Details of how other professtonals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

it should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proporticnate
to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not ali categones of activity witi always be
relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary In larger cases

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basts the hquidator should provide details of any work which
has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which wouid normatly be undertaken directly by a

ligtudator or his staft
After Remuneration Approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees s passed at any creditars’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the hqudator should notify the creditors of the detaids of the
resolution 1n his next report or circular to them When subsequently reporting to creddors on the
progress of the lquidation, or submitting his final repod, he should specify the amount of remuneration
he has drawn tn accordance with the resolution (see further paragraph 7 1 below) Where the fee 1s
based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and
any matenal changes In the rates charged for the varnous grades since the resolution was first passed
He should also provide such additional information as may be required 1n accordance with the
principles set out n paragraph 6 1 3 Where the fee s charged on a percentage basis the hquidator
should provide the details set out in paragraph 614 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

Disbursements and Other Expenses

There 15 no Statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses
or disbursements, but there i1s prowvision for the creditors to challenge them, as descnbed below
Professtonal guidance I1ssued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the liguidator proposes to
recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may inciude an element
of shared or altocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facihties provided
by the liqudator's own fim), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for
approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a
reasonable method of calcutation and allocation

Realisations for Secured Creditors

Where the liquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and receves remuneration out of
the proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below}, he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the
committee (if there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determining his
fees, and in any reports he sends to creditors



72

73

g2

Progress Reports and Requests for Further Information

The liquidator 1s required to send annual progress repors to creditors The reports must include

. details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator {or If not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken during the penod of the report to fix it),
= i the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the period of the repor,

wrespective of whether it was actually paid during that penod (except where it is fixed as a set
amount, In which case it may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the
penod of the report),

. if the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged
dunng the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of the work done
during those periods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made during the period of

the report,

» a statement of the expenses mcurred by the hquidator dunng the penod of the report,
iwrespective of whether payment was actualty made dunng that penod,

. a statement of the creditors’ rights 1o request further information, as explained in paragraph 7 2,

and their nght to challenge the hiquidator's remuneration and expenses

Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared
for the purposes of a meeting to receive the hquidator's resignation) a creditor may request the
iquidator to provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out in the report A
request must be in wriing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (ncludmg himself) or the permission
of the court

The hquidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

= the time and cost invalved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

] disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hquidation or might be expected to lead to
violence against any person, or

. the liquidator I1s subject to an obfigation of confidentiality 0 relation to the mformation
requested,

i which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the liquidator's refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days tume himit for the provision of the information

Proviston of Information — Additional Requirements

The hquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company

The information which must be provided i1s

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the kquidator or staff assigned to the case,
. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
- the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod

The penod for which the information must be provided Is the period from appointment to the end of the
most recent pertod of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he
has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the hiquidator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

What If a Creditors i1s Dissatisfied?

Except in cases where there is a liquidation committee 1t 1s the creditors as a body who have authority
to approve the liquidator's fees To enable them to carry out this function they may reguire the hgquidator
to call a creditors’ meeting !n order to do this at least ten per cent in value of the creditors must concur
with the request, which must be made to the liquidatorn writing

If a creditor believes that the hquidator's remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumsiances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court



93

94

10

11

116

12

Application may be made to the coust by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including mimself) agree, or he has the permisston of
the court Any such apphcation must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the hquidator's
progress repost 1 which the charging of the remuneration or wcurnng of the expenses n question s
first reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) if the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it
considers thal msufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the hqudator a copy of the
application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

If the courd considers the apphication well founded, W may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs of the apphication must by paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the insolvent
company

What if the Liquidator 1s Dissatisfied

If the hquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the iquidation commuitiee, or in the preceding
administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it is inappropriate he may request that the
amount of rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the hquidation commuttee, the creditors, n the preceding admunistration or in
accordance with the statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix i 1s inappropnate, he may
apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed

If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days' notice to the members of the
committee and the committee may nominate ene or more of s members to appear or be represented
at the court hearing If there 1s no commiltee, the hquidator's notice of his apphication must be sent to
such of the creditars as the court may direct, and they may nomnate one of more of therr number to
appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

Other Matters Relating to Remuneration

Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he is entitled to be remunerated out
of the proceeds of sale n accordance with a scale set out in the Rules Usually, however, the liquidator
will agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assels with the secured creditor concerned

Where two {or more) joint hiquidatois are apponted it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred te the court,
the commitiee or a meeting of creditors

if the appointed hiquidator 1s a sohcitor and employs his own firm to act in the nsolvency, profil costs
may not be paid uniess authorised by the committee, the creditors or the court

if a new hquidator s appowted in place of another, any determination, 1esolution or court order which
was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect n relation to the
remuneration of the new liquidator until a further determunation, resolution or court order 1s made

Where the basis of the remuneration I1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time
has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amaunt was set, application may be made
for a detemmination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing iquidator The apphication must
be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing hquidator and the
incoming Lquidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apporionment between them

There may also be occasions when creditors will agree 1o make funds available themselves to pay for
the liquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are
deficient or because It 1s uncertain whether the work undertaken will result in any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are somehmes made 1o fund hihgation or inveshgations into the affairs of the
msolvert company Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the
hquidator and the creditors concerned and will not be subject 1o the statutory rules relating to
remuneration

Effective Date

This guide applies where a company

. goes Into hiquidation on a winding-up resolution passed on or after 6 Apnl 2010,

- goes into voluntary hiquidation immedhately foliowing an administration on or after 6 Apnl 2010,
except where the preceding admimistration began before that date,

- goes into compulsory liguidation as the result of a petiion presented on or after & Apnl 2010,

except where the iquidation was preceded by
- an admirustration which began before that date,
- a voluntary iqudation in which the winding-up resolution was passed before that date




13

Summary of Charge Out Rates and Disbursement Charges with Effect from 1 No

{Subject to Change)

Director

Manager

Other Senior Professional
Adminustrators

Support Staff

Disbursement Charges
« Miteage 1s recharged at 70p per mile
« Charges are made as follows
Postage
Normal letters
1% class - £1 10
2™ class - £1 00
Armail - £2 00
Other According to size & weight
Photocopying
Up to 20p per sheel

Internal room hire IS charged at

£25

to

vember 2010

Charge per hour
£

£100

22510 275
150 to 175
150t0 175
125t0 150

100

per meeting




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY"}

Appendix E
An Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 Relating to Creditors’ Rights to Request
Additional Information from the Liquidator
Rule 4 4SE edited for application to a progress report in a Creditors’ Veluntary Liguidation
1 If
a) With the penod mentioned in paragraph 2
)] A secured credhitors, or
1) An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of the

unsecured creditors (inciuding the creditor in question), or

b} With the permission of the Court upon an application made within the perod
mentioned In paragraph 2, any unsecured creditor

makes a request in wnting to the Liquidator for further information about remuneration or
expenses set out in the progress report, the Liquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of
the request, comply with paragraph 3 except to the extent that the request 1s 1n respect of
a matter which was previously included in a progress report
2 The penod referred to in paragraph 1a 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report
3 The Liquidator complies with thus paragraph by either
a) Providing all of the information asked for, or
b) So far as the Liquidator constders that
) The time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
In) Disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
Liguidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
) The Liquidator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentiality in respect of the
information
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

4 Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information,
may apply to the Court within 21 days of:

a) The giving by the Liquidator of reasons for not providing ali of the information
asked for, or

b) The expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph 1
And the Court may make such order as it thinks just
5 Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph 4, the order of the Court under that

paragraph may extend the penod of eight weeks provided for in Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further penod as the Court thinks just




DIRECT LINEN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY™)

Appendix F

An Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 Relating to Creditors’ Rights to Challenge the
Liquidator's Fees if Excessive

Rule 4 131

1

1A

1B

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court for one or more of the orders in paragraph 4

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that

a) The remuneration charged by the Liquidator,
b) The basis fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
c) Expenses incurred by the Liquidator,

IS or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub-
paragraph b), inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the Court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no
later than eight weeks (or in a case falling within rule 4 108, four weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurmng of the expenses in question (“the
relevant report”)

The Court may, If it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the application,
but i shall not do so unless the apphcant has had an opportunity to attend the Court for a
heanng, of which he has been given at least five business days’ notice but which s
without notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the Court shall fix a venue for it to
be heard, and give notice to the apphicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the Liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

If the Court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders

a) An order reducing the amount of remuneration which the Liquidator was entitled to
charge,

b) An order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

c) An order changmg the basis of remuneration,

d) An order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in guestion be treated
as not being expenses of the Liquidation,

e) An order that the Liquidator or the Liquidator's personal representative pay to the

Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the Court may specify,

and may make any other crder that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph b) or
¢) may be made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

Unless the Court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and
are not payable as an expense of the Liquidation




